
Town of Pepperell

Annual Town Meeting
Monday, May 2 nd

(and Tuesday, May 3rd, if needed)
Nissitissit Middle School

7:30 PM





COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Middlesex, ss:

To either of the constables of the Town of Pepperell, in said county,

GREETINGS:

In the name of the Commonwealth aforesaid, you are hereby required to notify and
warn the inhabitants of said Town qualified according to law to vote in state, county,
district and town affairs to assemble at the NISSITISSIT MIDDLE SCHOOL, in said
Town, on Monday, the 2nd of May, A.D. 2016at 7:30PM to act on the following articles:

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

May 2, 2016



PRELIMINARYMOTION

Motion by: Stephen C. Themelis, 
Board of Selectmen
Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Moderator allow non-voters or non-
residents to speak on issues related to Town Meeting 
warrant articles where appropriate.



ARTICLE 1
FREE CASH APPROPRIATIONS

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate sums of money from Free Cash 
certified as of 7/1/15, or take any other action relative thereto.

Explanation: The following appropriations from free cash are needed to cover 
unforeseen costs associated with Snow and Ice Costs and retirements with the 
Police Department and funding of the EMT/Fire new union contract on March 
18, 2016.

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting .



Motion by: Stephen C. Themelis, Board 
of Selectmen

Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to appropriate the following sums of money from 
Free Cash:

The balance of Free Cash certified as of 7/1/15 is $1,279,323 less $45,519 needed 
in this article = $1,233,804 balance.

Amount To Reason

$ 19,098 FY16 Gen FundðPublic Works -Snow 

& Ice

To Cover Existing Deficit for Snow Removal 

Costs

$ 24,000 FY16 Gen Fund -Public Safety -Police 

Wages

To Cover Accrued Time Payouts & Shift 

Coverage

$   2,421 FY17 Gen Fund -Public Safety ðAmb 

Wages

Fire/Amb Union Contract Additional Costs

$  45,519 TOTAL



ARTICLE 2
FISCAL YEAR 2016 GENERAL FUND 

TRANSFERS

To see if the Town will vote to transfer sums of money within the FY 2016 
General Fund budget, or take any other action relative thereto.

Explanation: The following Transfers are for FY2016 expenses associated with 
retirements in the Police Department. 

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting.



Motion by: Melissa M. Tzanoudakis, 
Board of Selectmen

Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to transfer the following sums within the FY2016 
General Fund Budget:

Amount From To Reason

$ 18,000 Unemployment Police 

Wages

To Cover Accrued Time Payouts & 

Shift Coverage

$ 10,450 Town Clerk 

Wages

Police 

Wages

To Cover Accrued Time Payouts & 

Shift Coverage

$ 28,450 TOTAL



ARTICLE 3
FISCAL YEAR 2016 CEMETERY SALE OF 

LOTS TRANSFER
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of money from the Receipts 
Reserved for Appropriation - Cemetery Sale of Lots account for the capital 
improvement cost of a new roof for the cemetery garage, or take any other 
action relative thereto.

Explanation: The roof of the Cemetery Building on Heald Street is more than 30 
àÌÈÙÚɯÖÓËȭɯ3ÏÌɯɁƖƔ-àÌÈÙɂɯÚÏÐÕÎÓÌÚɯÈÙÌɯÚÛÈÙÛÐÕÎɯÛÖɯÊÖÔÌɯÓÖÖÚÌɯÈÕËɯÓÌÈÒÚɯÏÈÝÌɯÉÌÌÕɯ
developing in various locations. Due to the age of the roof, it is no longer 
feasible to continue to repair individual shingles and leaks, and we recommend 
replacing the roof as normal maintenance. 

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting .



Motion by: Lewis Lunn, 
Board of Public Works
Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $10,000 from the Receipts 
Reserved for Appropriation - Cemetery Sale of Lots account for the capital 
improvement cost of a new roof for the cemetery garage.

The current balance in the Cemetery Sale of Lots account is $52,446.25 less this 
article = $42,446.25 balance.



ARTICLE 4
FISCAL YEAR 2016 WATER ENTERPRISE 

FUND TRANSFERS
To see if the Town will vote to transfer sums of money within the FY 2016 Water 
Enterprise Fund budget, or take any other action relative thereto.

Explanation: This is a mid-year budget adjustment to account for an increase in 
wages attributable to contractual obligations that were finalized after the FY16 
budget was approved. Funding will be provided from available Water funds 
and there are no rate or fee adjustments associated with this adjustment.

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting .



Motion by: William Kenison, 
Board of Public Works
Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to transfer $4,500 from FY2016 Water Enterprise 
Fund Employee Benefits & Insurance to Salary & Wages.



ARTICLE 5
FISCAL YEAR 2016 TRANSFER STATION 

ENTERPRISE FUND TRANSFERS

To see if the Town will vote to transfer sums of money within the FY 2016 
Transfer Station Enterprise Fund budget, or take any other action relative 
thereto.

Explanation: This is a mid-year budget adjustment to account for an increase in 
wages due to contractual obligations that were finalized after the FY16 budget 
was approved. Funding will be provided from available Transfer Station funds 
and there are no rate or fee adjustments associated with this adjustment.

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting.



Motion by: William Kenison, 
Board of Public Works
Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to transfer $1,500 from FY2016 Transfer Station 
Enterprise Fund Employee Benefits & Insurance to Salary & Wages.



ARTICLE 6
TOWN OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES

To choose all Town Officers and Committees for the ensuing year (July 1, 2016 -
June 30, 2017) not required to be elected by ballot.



Motion by: Roland P. Nutter, Board of 
Selectmen

Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to choose all Town Officers and Committees for the 
ensuing year (July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2017) not required to be elected by ballot.



ARTICLE 7
FISCAL YEAR 2017 

TOWN GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available 
funds, to defray the regular expenses of the Town for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2016 
through June 30, 2017 for General Government, Public Safety, Nashoba Valley 
Technical High School, North Middlesex Regional School District, Public 
Works, Human Services, Culture & Recreation, Debt Service, Employee Benefits 
& Insurance, and Capital Outlay, or take any other action relative thereto.

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting .



ÅEconomy and Tax Base: The town has a very strong economy and 
tax base, which are a modest credit strength when compared with 
its Aa3 rating position .

ÅThe credit position for Pepperell is strong , and its Aa3 rating is 
equal to the median rating of Aa3 for cities nationwide. The credit 
drivers include an extremely small debt liability and a moderate 
pension burden. The rating also reflects an affluent socioeconomic 
profile, a sound tax base, and a solid financial position.



Budget Message - Economic 
Development and Employment

The creation of good paying jobs is a key to economic success.  The Town 
administration continues to make economic development and job creation a top 
priority.  According to the Massachusetts Division of Unemployment 
 ÚÚÐÚÛÈÕÊÌȮɯÛÏÌɯ2ÛÈÛÌɀÚɯÜÕÌÔ×ÓÖàÔÌÕÛɯÙÈÛÌɯÞÈÚɯƘȭƙɯǔɯÈÕËɯÛÏÌɯ3ÖÞÕɯÖÍɯ/Ì××ÌÙÌÓÓɯ
had an unemployment rate of 4.0 percent.  

Location Unemployment Rate

Nov Oct Nov

2015 2015 2014

Massachusetts 4.5% 4.5% 5.0%

Pepperell 4.0% 3.9% 4.2%



Budget Message - Improved Debt 
Position that Resulted in Town Savings

$0.00
$20,000.00
$40,000.00
$60,000.00
$80,000.00

$100,000.00
$120,000.00
$140,000.00
$160,000.00
$180,000.00
$200,000.00
$220,000.00

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

2007 Refunding Analysis - Debt Payments

2007 Old Debt Service 2007 New Debt Service Savings



FY 2017 Operational Budget 
Highlights Include -

ÅReinstates One Full Time Police Officer at $74,524 to the Police 
Department (includes, wages and union contract obligations ). 

ÅAdds a fourth Firefighter Paramedic position to the Ambulance budget 
at $48,660 to assist with the overall Paramedic program.

ÅReinstates One Full Time Laborer at the Department of Public Works at 
$25,605 (with an October 1, 2016 start date).  

Å Increases the Library by a total of $34,799 to fully restore Wednesday 
evenings and meet the State requirement for local support.  This is the 
first time of fully funding in many years! The result: the Town will not 
have to apply for a waiver in FY 2017.



FY 2017 Capital Budget Plan 
Highlights Include -

ÅFunded the second year of a 5 Year Capital Plan at $311,770 including:

V$90,000 for Two New Police Cruisers

V$10,000 for New Police Tasers

V$26,000 for 12 sets of Turn Out Fire Gear 

V$20,000 for New Ambulance Training Gear

V$25,000 for a Fire Alarm System for the Highway Garage

V$2,000 for Forest Warden Equipment

V$31,050 for a New Assessors Software Upgrade 

V$8,000 for New Computer Equipment



FY 2017 Capital Budget Plan 
Highlights Include -

V $19,500 for 3 New Election Tabulators

V $15,000 for Capital Adaptation & Renewal of Buildings

V $10,000 for MS4 Storm Water Federal EPA Compliance

V $9,000 for a New Cemetery Mower

V $7,820 for the Board of Health Landfill Closure Monitoring 

V $6,500 for the Board of Health Hazardous Waste Disposal Program

V $31,000 for the Library Furnace Project

V $900 for Library Computers 

VMajor Capital Improvement From Grants Secured ɭ

V $152,910 of Green Communities Grant funding for Weatherization 
Improvements, Lighting Upgrades and Energy Management Systems (State 
Grant Approved)



Actual 2016 Estimate 2017
Revenues - Tax Levy (actual $)
R.E. Tax Levy Limit from Prior Year 17,079,459 17,641,357 
2.5%  Increase 426,986 441,034 
New Growth 134,912 90,000 

Debt Exclusion - School - NMRSD Varnum Brook 224,400 0 
Debt Exclusion - School - NMRSD Nissitissit 333,861 321,950 
Debt Exclusion - School - NMRSD New HS 12,331 320,724 

Debt Exclusion - School - Nashoba Valley Tech 111,249 99,827 
Debt Exclusion - Town - Fire Truck 35,505 36,309 
Debt Exclusion - Town - Ambulance 33,180 0 

Subtotal - Tax Revenue 18,391,883 18,951,201 
Revenues - State Aid & Local Receipts
State - Cherry Sheet Revenue 1,593,409 1,655,326 
Local Revenues 2,200,292 2,393,208 
Indirect Costs - Sewer Ent 43,615 66,526 
Indirect Costs - Water Ent 42,000 48,210 
Indirect Costs - Transfer Ent 0 8,022 
Free Cash for Gen Fund Operating Budget 78,202 91,156 
Free Cash for Gen Fund Capital Outlay 221,000 311,770 

Subtotal - State Aid & Local Receipts 4,178,518 4,574,218 
Assessments
Library - Cherry Sheet Offset Item (15,095) (14,981)
State - Cherry Sheet Assessments (30,517) (31,018)
Town - Estimated Overlay (223,632) (200,000)

Subtotal - Assessments (269,244) (245,999)

NET REVENUES 22,301,157 23,279,420 

REVENUE PROJECTION ðGENERAL FUND



EXPENDITURE PROJECTION ðGENERAL FUND

Expenditures Actual 2016 Estimate 2017
Town Budget - Departments 7,432,345 7,644,105 
Town Budget - Capital Outlay 221,000 311,770 
Town Budget - Long Term Debt 145,496 141,413 
No Middlesex Reg School Assessment 12,133,036 12,776,154 
Nashoba Valley Tech - Assessment 1,552,088 1,592,470 
Nashoba Valley Tech - Roof Project Debt 35,108 34,699 

Subtotal - Budget Expenses 21,519,073 22,500,611 

Debt Exclusion - Town - Fire Truck 35,505 36,309 
Debt Exclusion - Town - Ambulance 33,180 0 
Debt Exclusion - School - NMRSD Varnum Brook 224,400 0 
Debt Exclusion - School - NMRSD Nissitissit 362,338 321,950 
Debt Exclusion - School - NMRSD New HS 12,332 320,724 
Debt Exclusion - School - Nashoba Valley Tech 111,249 99,827 

Subtotal - Debt Exclusion Expenses 779,004 778,810 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 22,298,077 23,279,420 

BUDGET SUMMARY

Net Revenues 22,301,157 23,279,420 

Expenditures (22,298,077) (23,279,420)

Surplus / (Deficit) 3,081 (0)



FY2017 Budget

North Middlesex Regional School 
District



District Priorities 2015-2016

Å Develop Prek-12 curriculum maps, including standards-based units, that encompass our 
desired outcomes for students, rigorous common assessments, and resources available in 
the district

Å Pilot structures that allow teachers time to collaborate to improve student achievement
Å Support the work of teacher leaders through time, training, and professional development 

to create a system of sustainability for teaching and learning needs
Å Take decisive and collaborative action to assess the long-term impact of declining 

enrollment on available revenues and other resources, and to develop strategies to meet 
the challenges of decreasing enrollment and underused school facilities

Å Create a professional development committee to help balance state initiatives and teacher 
needs

Å Form a strategic planning committee to address a new District Improvement Plan (DIP)



FY16 FY17 Change Percent

TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE Budget Projected FY16 to FY17 FY16 to FY17

Ashby 3,068,073 3,233,934 165,861 5.41%

Pepperell 12,133,036 13,135,316 1,002,280 8.26%

Townsend 9,489,919 9,862,859 372,940 3.93%

Total Local Revenue 24,691,028 26,232,109 1,541,081 6.24%

Budget Hearing ςTown Assessments  
NMRSD Budget increase of 3.97% (excluding debt)

Budget Adoption 3/14/16 ςTown Assessments 
NMRSD Budget increase of 2.82% (excluding debt)

FY16 FY17 Change Percent

TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE Budget 03/14/16 FY16 to FY17 FY16 to FY17

Ashby 3,068,073 3,160,554 92,481 3.01%

Pepperell 12,133,036 12,844,160 711,124 5.86%

Townsend 9,489,919 9,628,009 138,090 1.46%

Total Local Revenue 24,691,028 25,632,723 941,695 3.81%



FY16 FY17 FY17 Change Percent

TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE Budget Hearing 04/05/16 FY16 to FY17 FY16 to FY17

Ashby 3,068,073 3,233,934 3,143,415 75,342 2.46%

Pepperell 12,133,036 13,135,316 12,776,154 643,118 5.30%

Townsend 9,489,919 9,862,859 9,573,154 83,235 0.88%

Total Local Revenue 24,691,028 26,232,109 25,492,723 801,695 3.25%

Adopted Budget ς4/5/2016 
Town Assessments - Totaluse of E&D $490,000

Includes Operating & Transportation



FY2017 Revenue Sources

State Aid & District Revenue 22,156,636$      

Town Assessments  & Transportation

  Ashby 3,143,415

  Townsend 9,573,154

  Pepperell 12,776,154

Town Assessments  & Transportation 25,492,723$      

DEBT Assessment

  Ashby 215,941

  Pepperell 642,674

  Townsend 286,328

Total Debt Assessment 1,144,943$        

TOTAL ALL GENERAL FUND REVENUE 48,794,302$      



NORTH MIDDLESEX REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Appropriation Category
 FY15 Actual 

Expended 

 FY16 Adopted 

Budget 

FY16 Expenses and 

Encumbrance to 

date

FY17 Adopted       

4-5-16

Administration $1,277,623 $1,302,666 $1,212,384 $1,423,911

Instructional Support: $22,281,521 $22,664,044 $20,775,277$23,223,718
Instructional Leadership $1,998,346 $2,102,027 $2,107,195 $2,182,149

Classroom & Specialist Teachers $16,343,591 $16,525,569 $15,400,748 $16,700,698

Other Teaching Services $3,198,262 $3,077,976 $2,694,079 $3,411,835

Professional Development $92,980 $192,550 $28,247 $162,550

Instructional Materials, Equipment & Technology $648,341 $765,922 $545,009 $766,486

Pupil Services: $3,732,158 $3,907,965 $3,558,303 $4,163,885
Guidance, Counseling & Testing $1,028,399 $1,189,231 $1,037,775 $1,322,695

Pupil Services $2,703,759 $2,718,734 $2,520,528 $2,841,189

Operations & Maintenance $3,738,855 $4,227,767 $3,209,370 $4,251,245

Insurance,  Retirement Programs & Other$7,037,785 $7,906,440 $7,310,095 $8,069,307

Debt $946,545 $770,766 $573,818 $1,175,136

Out-of District Schools & Assessments $6,010,139 $6,301,616 $4,247,164 $6,487,101

Total General Fund Appropriation $45,024,625 $47,081,263 $40,886,411$48,794,302

 Fiscal Year 2017 Budget - Adopted 4-5-16 



FY2017 Budget $48,794,302



Nashoba Valley Technical 
School District 

Town of Pepperell

Annual Town Meeting

FiscalYear 2017

May 2, 2016 33



Overview of School Offerings

ü We offer career and technical 

programming aligned with the in-

demand careers of the future

ü We offer academic programming in 

all core academic areas and in art, 

dance, music, foreign language, and 

physical education

ü Students have opportunities to earn 

industry and state credentials in their 

chosen technical fields and post 

secondary articulation credit with 

partner institutions

ü We offer extra-curricular activities 

and an athletic program

34



Facts About Nashoba

ü The Massachusetts statewide dropout rate in 2014-2015 at comprehensive high 
schools was 1.9%.  Nashoba hasa drop out rateof .3%, significantly below the 
state average.

ü Attendance is a major concern for employers and schools.  At Nashoba, our 
students maintain an overall attendance rate above 96.4%.

ü NVTHS is a Level 1 School with a 100% passage of MCAS for the last11 
years, with 97% passage of all three tests on the first attempt.

ü NVTHS offers 9 approved Advanced Placement Courses, in addition to its 
many Honors classes.

ü NVTHS is the only technical school with Theatre Arts, Music, Foreign 
Language, Dance, Arts and Veterinary Assisting programs.

ü NVTHS was given the second highest bond rating of Aa1, one of only two 
Massachusetts schooldistricts to earn this rank.

35



Fiscal Year:   2016-2017 Increase Increase

Function 

Code Description

FY 16 FY17 (Decrease) 

Amount

(Decrease) 

%

1400 Central Office, Finance and Legal 649,665 648,609 (1,056) 0%

2210 Principal 319,266 320,636 1,370 0%

2220 School Curriculum, Dept Heads 542,585 558,606 16,021 3%

2250 Building Technology 133,803 139,378 5,575 4%

2300 Teaching Services 4,909,589 5,024,858 115,269 2% Contractual Increases

2340 Library & Media 49,967 59,302 9,335 19% Certification of Current Staff

2350 Professional Development 56,113 56,398 285 1%

2400 Textbooks, Instruct Equip & Tech 443,927 609,590 165,663 37% Text Purchases in 2017

2700 Guidance Services 396,274 401,153 4,879 1%

2800 School Psychologist 85,423 86,277 854 1%

3100 Attendance Services 92,477 96,019 3,542 4%

3200 Health Services 63,262 66,239 2,977 5%

3300 Transportation Services 575,500 608,000 32,500 6% New Transportation Contract

3400 Food Services 17,964 18,502 538 3%

3510 Athletic Services 226,902 248,752 21,850 10% Contractual/Positions/Trans Inc

3520 Student Activities 74,999 81,900 6,901 9% Contractual/Advisory Positions Inc

3600 School Security 160,073 161,811 1,738 1% Student Resource Officer 

4110 Custodial Services 200,836 207,371 6,535 3% Contractual Increases

4120 Heating of Buildings 175,000 175,000 0 0%

4130 Utility Services 341,000 336,000 (5,000) -1% Favorable Contract

4210 Grounds Maintenance 145,277 143,536 (1,741) -1%

4220 Maintenance-Buildings 206,145 249,335 43,190 21% New Security Contract

4230 Maintenance of Equipment 148,050 155,550 7,500 5% Insurance Increases

5100 Employer Retirement Contribution 258,992 250,000 (8,992) -3%

5200 Insurance for Active Employees 1,638,025 1,716,188 78,163 5% Insurance Increases

5250 Insurance for Retired Employees 250,060 250,060 0 0%

5260 Other Non Employee Insurance 137,000 143,308 6,308 5% Insurance Increases

7000 Asset Acquisition 168,000 175,000 7,000 4%

8100 Debt Service Princ/School Const 507,020 522,020 15,000 3% Includes Debt for MSBA Roof 

8200 Debt Service Int/School Const 154,510 85,113 (69,397) -45% Refunding of Bond

9110 School Choice 30,000 30,000 0 0%

Totals 13,157,70413,624,511 466,807 3.5%

Nashoba Valley Technical School District  FY17 Budget

36



Nashoba Valley Technical High School

10 Year Capital Plan 

Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed 

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2022-2026 

Technology

Security Camera Replacement 25,000

Replace Analog Telephone System 100,000 

Energy & Environmental

Re-Lamp Shops and Tech Areas 14,000 14,000 

Grounds Expense

Repair/Replace Curbing 70,000

Seal and Repaint Parking Area 30,000

Security Fence @ Back Lot 8,000

Resurface Track 70,000

Replace Turf Field 400,000

Building Expense

Replace Ceilings and Doors at Early Learning Center 30,000

Repair/Replace Flooring 50,000

Replace Flooring Auto Technology Lab 5,000

Replace Roof Top HVAC Unit (Dental/Carpentry) 20,000 20,000

Renovate Two Technical Areas per Year 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000

Renovation of STEM Labs 65,000

Re-do Floors in Café and Restaurant Serving Areas 20,000

Re-paint Structural Steel Machine Tool Wing /Construction Wing 25,000

Replace 5 Overhead Doors and Kalwal Overhead Panels 45,000

Re-do Shop Epoxy Floors in Technical Areas 50,000

Replace Overhead Doors in Maintenance 30,000 20,000

Re-Roof Additional  Sections 2,500,000

Replace Heating/Mechanical System 500,000

Miscellaneous

Forklift 20,000

2 Student Activity Buses 45,000 45,000

Water Tanker 5,000

Lawn Tractor 25,000 20,000

2-Snowblowers 4,500

Plow 10,000

Totals 175,000 183,000 159,500 177,000 173,000 3,470,000
37



38

NASHOBA VALLEY TECHNICAL HIGH SCHOOL

FY 2017 Financial Plan

FY16 FY17

REVOTE Proposed

Funding Sources Budget Budget 

Operating Budget

Revenues

District Town Assessments 8,900,701 8,940,708 

Interest & Other Income

State Transportation Reimbursement 375,524 364,877 

Chapter 70 School Aid 3,620,454 3,634,174 

Total from Outside Sources 12,896,679 12,939,759 

Other Available Funds

Excess & Deficiency-additional 612,443 500,000 

School Choice Funds 484,752 

Total Other Available Funds 612,443 984,752 

Total Funding $ 13,509,122 $ 13,924,511 

Total Spending Operating Expenses 13,157,704 13,624,511 

Other Post Employment Benefits (51,418) (100,000)

Stabilization Fund (300,000) (200,000)

Assessment Details

Minimum Contribution 7,267,551 7,258,575 

Increase in Minimum Contribution 417,130 500,000 

Transportation Assessment 400,000 400,000 

Capital Assessment 168,000 175,000 

Bond & BANS Debt Service 661,530 607,133 

Less: Ban Premium (13,510)

Total Assessments 8,900,701 8,940,708 



Nashoba Valley Technical School District Fiscal Year 2017 Assessments

FY 2017 Assessments

Proposed 

FY17 

Budget

10/1/2015 

No. of 

District 

Students

Students  

per Town 

Percentage

Town's 

Minimum 

Contribution

Increase 

Minimum 

Contribution

Capital 

Equipment

Transport -

ation 

Sub-total 

Assessment 

2015-2016

Debt 

Service

Includes

MSBA 

Roof 

Project

Assessment 

2016-2017

Ayer 56 8.16% 593,846 40,800 14,286 32,653 681,585 49,562 731,147

Chelmsford 184 26.82% 2,377,046 134,100 46,939 107,289 2,665,374 162,846 2,828,220 

Groton 36 5.25% 481,794 26,250 9,184 20,991 538,219 31,861 570,080 

Littleton 34 4.96% 423,830 24,800 8,673 19,825 477,128 30,091 507,219 

Pepperell 152 22.16% 1,354,265 110,800 38,775 88,630 1,592,470 134,526 1,726,996 

Shirley 72 10.50% 630,019 52,500 18,367 41,983 742,869 63,722 806,591 

Townsend 103 15.01% 823,261 75,050 26,276 60,058 984,645 91,158 1,075,803 

Westford 49 7.14% 574,514 35,700 12,500 28,571 651,285 43,367 694,652 

686 100.00% 7,258,575 500,000 175,000 400,000 8,333,575 607,133 8,940,708

39



Motion by: Melissa M. Tzanoudakis, 
Board of Selectmen

Majority vote required for passage
I move that the Town vote to appropriate $402,926 from Free Cash and to raise and appropriate 
$22,876,494 for the purpose of funding the Town General Fund Budget for the period July 1, 2016 to 
June 30, 2017 in accordance with the recommendation of the Town Administrator and Board of 
Selectmen, with each numbered Part below to be considered a separate appropriation:

Part I General Government $   1,111,583

Part II Public Safety $   2,790,908

Part III Nashoba Valley Technical High School $   1,726,996

Part IV North Middlesex Regional High School $ 13,418,828

Part V Public Works $   1,074,971

Part VI Human Services $      410,213

Part VII Culture & Recreation $      510,051

Part VIII Debt Service $      178,413

Part IX Employee Benefits & Insurance $   1,745,687

Part X Capital Outlay $      311,770

Total FY2017Town General Fund Budget $ 23,279,420



ARTICLE 8
FISCAL YEAR 2017 

SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a 
sum of money to defray the regular expenses of the Sewer Enterprise Fund, in 
accordance, with the provisions of MA General Law Chapter 44, Section 53F1/2 for the 
Fiscal Year July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, or take any other action relative thereto.

Explanation: This article is to comply with MA General Law Chapter 44 Section 53F1/2 
Enterprise Funds which requires submission of an estimated income and expenditure 
budget to Town Meeting , to be voted on in the same manner as all other budgets, prior 
to the beginning of each fiscal year.

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting .



Motion by: John Dee, III, 
Board of Public Works
Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to appropriate the following sums of money to 
operate the Sewer Enterprise Fund for the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 
with $2,250,895 appropriated from Enterprise Fund revenues and $66,526 
appropriated in the General Fund operating budget.



User Charges $ 1,891,500

Connection Fees $    100,000

Other Departmental Revenue $        5,000

Betterments $    316,921

Investment Income $        4,000

TOTAL REVENUE $ 2,317,421

Direct
Salary & Wages $    625,494
Expenses $    405,500
Capital Outlay $      95,000
Debt Service $    839,415
Employee Benefits & Insurance    $    219,344
General Liability Insurance           $      30,000
Reserve Fund   $      36,142
SUBTOTAL $ 2,250,895

Indirect
Shared Employees ɬTown Administrator $      11,977
Shared Employees ɬTown Accountant $      15,283
Shared Employees ɬAssessors $      11,723
Shared Employees ɬTreasurer/Collector $      16,795
Shared Employees ɬInfo System Tech $        8,561
Other - Annual Audit of Town Books $        2,187
SUBTOTAL $      66,526

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 2,317,421

EXPENSES

REVENUESARTICLE 8



ARTICLE 9
FISCAL YEAR 2017 

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a 
sum of money to defray the regular expenses of the Water Enterprise Fund, in 
accordance with the provisions of MA General Law Chapter 44, Section 53F1/2 for the 
Fiscal Year July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, or take any other action relative thereto.

Explanation: This article is to comply with MA General Law Chapter 44 Section 53F1/2 
Enterprise Funds which requires submission of an estimated income and expenditure 
budget to Town Meeting, to be voted on in the same manner as all other budgets, prior 
to the beginning of each fiscal year.

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting .



Motion by: John Dee, III, 
Board of Public Works
Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to appropriate the following sums of money to 
operate the Water Enterprise Fund for the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 
with $1,515,977 appropriated from Enterprise Fund revenues and $48,210 
appropriated in the General Fund operating budget.



User Charges $ 1,391,200

Connection Fees $       25,000

Other Departmental Revenue $       21,500

Retained Earnings $     121,487

Investment Income $         5,000

TOTAL REVENUE $ 1,564,187

Direct
Salary & Wages $    471,473
Expenses $    494,300
Capital Outlay $    115,000
Debt Service $    279,500
Employee Benefits & Insurance $    124,704
General Liability Insurance $      31,000
SUBTOTAL $ 1,515,977

Indirect
Shared Employees ɬTown Administrator $      11,980
Shared Employees ɬTown Accountant $      10,151
Shared Employees ɬAssessors $        7,786
Shared Employees ɬTreasurer/Collector $      11,155
Shared Employees ɬInfo System Tech $        5,686
Other - Annual Audit of Town Books $        1,452
SUBTOTAL $      48,210

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 1,564,187

REVENUES

EXPENSES

ARTICLE 9



ARTICLE 10
FISCAL YEAR 2017 

TRANSFER STATION ENTERPRISE FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available 
funds a sum of money to defray the regular expenses of the Transfer Station 
Enterprise Fund, in accordance with the provisions of MA General Law 
Chapter 44, Section 53F1/2 for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, 
or take any other action relative thereto.

Explanation: This article is to comply with MA General Law Chapter 44 Section 
53F1/2 Enterprise Funds which requires submission of an estimated income and 
expenditure budget to Town Meeting , to be voted on in the same manner as all 
other budgets, prior to the beginning of each fiscal year.

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting .



Motion by: John Dee, III, 
Board of Public Works
Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to appropriate the following sums of money to 
operate the Transfer Station Enterprise Fund for the period July 1, 2016 to June 
30, 2017 with $387,770 appropriated from Enterprise Fund revenues and $8,022 
appropriated in the General Fund operating budget.



User Charges $ 319,592

Other Departmental Revenue $     6,000

Investment Income $        200

Retained Earnings $   70,000

TOTAL REVENUE $ 395,792

Direct
Salary & Wages $ 132,620   
Expenses $ 132,450
Capital Outlay $   70,000
Debt Service $        -----
Employee Benefits & Insurance $   42,200
General Liability Insurance $   10,500
SUBTOTAL $ 387,770

Indirect
Shared Employees ɬTown Administrator $     2,377
Shared Employees ɬTown Accountant $     2,014
Shared Employees ɬAssessors $       -----
Shared Employees ɬTreasurer/Collector $     2,214
Shared Employees ɬInfo System Tech $     1,129
Other - Annual Audit of Town Books $        288
SUBTOTAL $     8,022

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 395,792

REVENUES

EXPENSES

ARTICLE 10



ARTICLE 11
REVOLVING FUND REPORTS ðMGL 

CHAPTER 44, SECTION 53E1/2

To see if the Town will vote to accept the revolving fund reports in accordance 
with MA General Law Chapter 44, Section 53E1/2 or take any other action 
relative thereto.

Explanation: This article is to comply with MA General Law Chapter 44 Section 
53E1/2 Revolving Funds which requires a report of the revolving funds be 
made to the Annual Town Meeting that includes the total amount of receipts 
and expenditures for each revolving fund for the prior fiscal year and for the 
current fiscal year through December 31st. The approval of this article accepts 
the reports and meets the requirements of the law.



Motion by: Roland P. Nutter, Board of 
Selectmen

Majority vote required for passage
I move that the Town vote to accept the following revolving fund reports in accordance with MA 

General Law Chapter 44, Section 53E-1/2:

COUNCIL ON AGING - L.R.T.A. VAN TRANSPORTATION REVOLVING FUND

Beginning Balance Receipts Expended Ending Balance

FY2015 $              0.00 $     26,596.17 $      (24,725.11) $      1,871.06

FY2016 ɬ6 months $       1,871.06 $     12,953.83 $      (13,539.14) $      1,285.75

COUNCIL ON AGING - SENIOR CENTER MEALS REVOLVING FUND

Beginning Balance Receipts Expended Ending Balance

FY2015 $          171.00 $     19,520.56 $      (16,343.68) $      3,347.88

FY2016 ɬ6 months $       3,347.88 $     13,018.82 $      (  8,894.37) $      7,472.33

RECREATION REVOLVING FUNDBeginning Balance Receipts Expended Ending Balance

FY2015 $     22,500.01 $     56,888.05 $      (59,881.43) $     19,506.63

FY2016 ɬ6 months $     19,506.63 $     43,923.49 $      (35,306.92) $     28,123.20

RECREATION REVOLVING FUND



ARTICLE 12
REVOLVING FUNDS ðMGL CHAPTER 44, 

SECTION 53E1/2

To see if the Town will vote, upon recommendation of the Board of Selectmen, to 
authorize revolving funds for certain Town departments under MA General Law 
Chapter 44, Section 53E1/2 for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, or take 
any other action relative thereto.

Explanation: MA General Law Chapter 44 Section 53E1/2 Revolving Funds requires 
that revolving funds established under this section must be authorized annually before 
the start of the new fiscal year. Each authorization must specify the purposes for which 
the fund may be expended, the receipts that will be credited to the fund, the board, 
department or officer authorized to expend from the fund, and the limit on the total 
amount which may be expended in the fiscal year.

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting.



Motion by: Stephen C. Themelis, 
Board of Selectmen
Majority vote required for passage

Revolving Fund **Authorized To Spend Revenue Source Use of Fund FY2017 Spending Limit

L.R.T.A.

Transportation

Council on Aging

Director

L.R.T.A. Van

Transportation

Revenue

Part-time wages

& Operational

Expenses

$      35,000

Senior Center

Meals

Council on Aging

Director

Donations for

Meals

Part-time wages

& Operational

Expenses

$      25,000

Recreation Recreation Director Revenue from Recreation 

Dept. Activities

Part-time wages & Operational 

Expenses

$      80,000

**Single Dept.

Authorization May Not 

Exceed 1% of Tax Levy

TOTAL OF REVOLVING FUNDS 

Limit 10% of FY16 Tax Levy 

$18,388,803.42 

1% Limit ɬAuthorized to Spend**

$    140,000

$ 1,838,880

$    183,888

I move that the Town vote to authorize the revolving funds listed below for certain Town departments 
under MA General Law Chapter 44, Section 53E1/2 for the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017:



ARTICLE 13
PROFESSIONAL TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE: 

High Street Extension
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or appropriate from available 
funds a sum of money not to exceed $10,000 for the purpose of procuring professional 
survey and legal services to research, identify and resolve any issues associated with 
ÛÏÌɯÛÖÞÕɀÚɯÐÕÛÌÙÌÚÛÚɯÐÕɯÝÈÙÐÖÜÚɯÓÈàÖÜÛÚȮɯÚÈÐËɯÈ××ÙÖ×ÙÐÈÛÐÖÕɯÛÖɯÉÌɯÜÕËÌÙɯÊÖÕÛÙÖÓɯÖÍɯÛÏÌɯ
Board of Selectmen; or take any other action relative thereto.

Explanation: High Street Extension is an unimproved, publicly accepted way that 
extends from the end of High Street to Canal Street. Subsequent to the acceptance of 
this way over one hundred years ago, several other plans have been put forth for access 
and subdivision of lands along this section of road. The exact legal status of this way 
including rights of access has been questioned and needs to be resolved. This article 
would allow for the proper title search required to address these questions. 

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting .



Motion by: Stephen C. Themelis, 
Board of Selectmen

Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to appropriate from free cash the sum of $10,000 for 
the purpose of procuring professional survey and legal services to research, 
identify and resolve any issues associated with the 3ÖÞÕɀÚɯinterests in various 
layouts, said appropriation to be under control of the Board of Selectmen.



ARTICLE 14
DISPOSAL OF TOWN OWNED 

SURPLUS LAND
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Administrator to sell three surplus 
properties owned by the Town pursuant to: 1) hiring land surveyor(s) and wetland 
surveyor(s) to conduct surveys that are necessary for the sale of the property, 2) selling 
the properties at a public auction pursuant to the Town Agreement with an auctioneer 
approved by the Town Administrator, 3) paying from the Town budget for the costs of 
the engineering surveys and any potential required attorney fees, an amount not to 
exceed $10,000 prior to the auction sale, and 4) reserving the right for the Town at its 
discretion to reject any purchase proposals, or take any other action relative thereto.

Explanation: The three parcels are 33 Chace Ave. (a portion that fronts on Brookline 
Street), 90 Park St, and Off Nashua Rd. The total land area is approximately 11 acres, 
and the current assessed value is approximately $221,500.

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting. 



Motion by: Melissa M. Tzanoudakis, 
Board of Selectmen

Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to authorize the Town Administrator to sell three 
surplus properties owned by the Town pursuant to: 1) hiring land surveyor(s) 
and wetland surveyor(s) to conduct surveys that are necessary for the sale of 
the property, 2) selling the properties at a public auction pursuant to the Town 
agreement with an auctioneer approved by the Town Administrator, 3) 
appropriate from free cash the sum of $10,000 prior to the auction sale, and 4) 
reserving the right for the Town at its discretion to reject any purchase 
proposal.



ARTICLE 15
RELOCATION OF EASEMENT: 

2 ð26 Herget Drive
To see if the Town will vote to accept a permanent easement for the purposes of owning, 
operating and maintaining drain lines and appurtenances on the following property. 
Acceptance of this easement expressly dissolves and extinguishes all rights to existing twenty 
ÍÖÖÛɯËÙÈÐÕÈÎÌɯÌÈÚÌÔÌÕÛɯÈÚɯÚÏÖÞÕɯÖÕɯÈɯ×ÓÈÕɯÌÕÛÐÛÓÌËɯɁ/ÓÈÕɯÖÍɯ$ÈÚÌÔÌÕÛȮɯ/Ì××ÌÙÌÓÓɯ/ÐÕÌɯ$ÚÛÈÛÌÚɂȮɯ
recorded in MSDRD: Book 12351; Page: END. Executed full copy of said easement being on file 
in the office of the DPW Director/Town Engineer :

Å Record Owner: Pinewood Estates, LLC
Å Mailing Address: P.O. Box 61, Pepperell, MA 01463
Å Title Reference: M.S.D.R.D. Book 34783, Page 13
Å Interests Taken: Drainage Easement (Permanent Easement)
Å Area: 6,820 +/- sq. ft.

Explanation: In the summer of 2015, the DPW/Hwy Dept replaced a failed drain line (c.1972) 
from Herget Drive to Reedy Meadow Brook. The old drain line was not installed in the existing 
drainage easement. As part of the reconstruction, the new drain line was relocated and requires 
a new easement. This new easement will replace and eliminate the old easement. 



Motion by: John Dee, III, 
Board of Public Works
Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to accept a permanent easement for the purposes of owning, 
operating and maintaining drain lines and appurtenances on the following property. 
Acceptance of this easement expressly dissolves and extinguishes all rights to existing 
ÛÞÌÕÛàɯÍÖÖÛɯËÙÈÐÕÈÎÌɯÌÈÚÌÔÌÕÛɯÈÚɯÚÏÖÞÕɯÖÕɯÈɯ×ÓÈÕɯÌÕÛÐÛÓÌËɯɁ/ÓÈÕɯÖÍɯ$ÈÚÌÔÌÕÛȮɯ
/Ì××ÌÙÌÓÓɯ/ÐÕÌɯ$ÚÛÈÛÌÚɂȮɯÙÌÊÖÙËÌËɯÐÕɯMSDRD: Book 12351; Page: END. Executed full 
copy of said easement being on file in the office of the DPW Director/Town Engineer :

Å Record Owner: Pinewood Estates, LLC

ÅMailing Address: P.O. Box 61, Pepperell, MA 01463

Å Title Reference: M.S.D.R.D. Book 34783, Page 13

Å Interests Taken: Drainage Easement (Permanent Easement)

Å Area: 6,820 +/- sq. ft.



ARTICLE 16
ACCEPTANCE OF EASEMENT: 

17-23 Shawnee Road
To see if the Town will vote to accept a permanent easement for the purposes of 
owning, operating and maintaining drain lines and appurtenances on the 
following property. Executed full copy of said Easement being on file in the 
office of the DPW Director/Town Engineer :

ÅRecord Owner: Southern End Realty, LLC

ÅMailing Address: 1105 Lakeview Avenue, Dracut, MA 01826

ÅTitle Reference: M.S.D.R.D. Book 61959, Page 389

Å Interests Taken: Easement A (Permanent Easement)

ÅArea: 1,315 sq. ft.



Motion by: John Dee, III, 
Board of Public Works
Majority vote required for passage

I move that the Town vote to take no action on Article 16.



ARTICLE 17
LOCAL OPTION MEALS EXCISE

To see if the Town will vote to accept MA General Law Chapter 64L Section 2(a) 
which allows the Town to impose a local sales tax upon the sale of restaurant 
meals originating within the Town by a vendor at a rate of .75% of the gross 
receipts, or take any other action relative thereto.

Finance Committee recommendation to be given at Town Meeting.



Proposed Pepperell Meals Excise

Å3ÏÌɯ2ÛÈÛÌɀÚɯÓÖÊÈÓɯÖ×ÛÐÖÕɯÌßÊÐÚÌɯÖÍɯȭƛƙɯ×ÌÙÊÌÕÛɯÖÕɯÛÏÌɯÚÈÓÌɯÖÍɯÊÌÙÛÈÐÕɯÔÌÈÓÚɯÞÈÚɯ
passed by the State Legislature in 2010 as MA General Law Chapter 64L, 
section 2(a) and was developed as a means to help municipalities deal with 
local revenue shortfalls.

ÅThe State of Massachusetts has a 6.25% rate on certain prepared meals and 
the .75% will cap the rate at 7.00% or roughly a penny on a dollar.

ÅThe Town of Pepperell will receive approximately $35,000 in additional 
recurring revenue or roughly one -half of the salary of a new police officer or 
one full time DPW Worker.  

ÅThe Town Administration hosted a workshop on this Meals Excise on 
Wednesday April 20, 2016.



Proposed Pepperell Meals Excise

Å To implement the new local option excise Town Meeting members must accept this 
option by a majority vote at our Annual Town Meeting on May 2, 2016.

Å The State will collect the .75% and return the revenue to the Town of Pepperell and 
there should not be any red tape by the State.

Å There are no administrative costs for the Town of Pepperell.

Å All of our surrounding communities have adopted the meals excise, except for the 
towns of Dunstable and Ashby.

Å The Town sponsored business roundtable workshops to discuss the meals excise 
and the various details of the program .

Å The Town of Pepperell would have received approximately $235,000, if it was 
adopted in 2010.

Å The State of New Hampshire has a 9% meals tax currently in place.



Local Meals Excise by Municipality
April, 2016

Source: Massachusetts Department of Revenue

Adopted Meals Excise

Have not Adopted


